RESOLUTION NO. RES-2019-127

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA WAIVING COMPETITIVE BIDDING AND APPROVING THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NUMBER F000600 WITH IK CONSULTING, LLC

WHEREAS, IK Consulting has been assisting the City with supporting, enhancing, and adding functionality to the Accela Civic Platform system, used by the City for managing permitting, inspections, and code enforcement cases; and

WHEREAS, as the City continues working towards three key Council goals, including "Effectively implement the recovery and rebuilding of Santa Rosa," "Meet housing needs,"\ and "Provide for community safety, valued City services and open government," the Accela Civic Platform continues to be used heavily by five departments in these efforts, and requires on-going support and enhancement activities; and

WHEREAS, the City plans to upgrade the Accela Civic Platform to the latest version and begin a broader implementation of Electronic Plan Review; and

WHEREAS, IK Consulting staff have proven Accela system knowledge and skills needed to continue working with City staff to address these needs.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Council of the City of Santa Rosa waives the competitive selection procedures in Council Policy 600-01 as in the best interests of the City.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa approves the Fourth Amendment to Professional Services Agreement Number F000600, with IK Consulting, Inc., in the amount of \$50,000, for a total contract amount not to exceed \$447,743.00.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 27th day of August, 2019.

AYES:	(5) Mayor Schwedhelm, Vice Mayor Rogers, Council Members Fleming, Olivares, Sawyer		
NOES:	(0)		
ABSENT:	(2) Council Members Combs, Tibbetts		
ABSTAIN:	(0)		
ATTEST:		APPROVED:	
	Acting City Clerk		Mayor
APPROVED	AS TO FORM:		
City A	Attorney		

Exhibit A – Fourth Amendment to Professional Services Agreement Number F000600 with IK Consulting, LLC